--

841,043

98,359

4,900

76,885

40,268

7,263

3,883

Total non-current assets 1,072,601 -- 1,072,601

 Inventories

 Contract assets

 Trade and other receivables

 Current tax assets

 Cash and cash equivalents

479,814

--

996,017

1,302

344,919

(116,844)

133,154

3,968

--

--

362,970

133,154

999,985

1,302

344,919

Total current assets 1,822,052 20,278 1,842,330

Total assets 2,894,653 20,278 2,914,931

Equity

 Share capital

 Reserves

369,109

688,437

--

13,364

369,109

701,801

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Non-controlling interests

1,057,546

220,410

13,364

3,236

1,070,910

223,646

Total equity 1,277,956 16,600 1,294,556

170

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD (Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P))

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  a. Statements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Group

1 August 2017

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings

 Due to Directors

 Deferred tax liabilities

119,049

4,322

72,945

--

--

3,439

119,049

4,322

76,384

Total non-current liabilities 196,316 3,439 199,755

 Loans and borrowings

 Trade and other payables

 Contract liabilities

 Current tax liabilities

587,832

818,842

--

13,707

--

(895)

1,134

--

587,832

817,947

1,134

13,707

Total current liabilities 1,420,381 239 1,420,620

Total liabilities 1,616,697 3,678 1,620,375

Total equity and liabilities 2,894,653 20,278 2,914,931

Group

31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment

 Prepaid lease payments

 Investment properties

 Investments in associates

 Other investments

 Prepayments

 Deferred tax assets

873,170

77,575

4,900

68,800

148,304

10,923

3,066

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

873,170

77,575

4,900

68,800

148,304

10,923

3,066

Total non-current assets 1,186,738 -- 1,186,738

 Inventories

 Contract assets

 Trade and other receivables

 Current tax assets

 Cash and cash equivalents

539,873

--

939,641

1,396

415,636

(144,899)

170,762

(4,967)

--

--

394,974

170,762

934,674

1,396

415,636

Assets classified as held for sale

1,896,546

18,860

20,896

--

1,917,442

18,860

Total current assets 1,915,406 20,896 1,936,302

Total assets 3,102,144 20,896 3,123,040

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 171

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  a. Statements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Group

31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Equity

 Share capital

 Reserves

603,303

819,881

--

14,406

603,303

834,287

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Non-controlling interests

1,423,184

220,919

14,406

2,196

1,437,590

223,115

Total equity 1,644,103 16,602 1,660,705

Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings

 Deferred tax liabilities

93,758

69,141

--

4,020

93,758

73,161

Total non-current liabilities 162,899 4,020 166,919

 Loans and borrowings

 Trade and other payables

 Contract liabilities

 Due to Directors

 Current tax liabilities

551,690

729,783

--

4,322

9,347

--

(7,791)

8,065

--

--

551,690

721,992

8,065

4,322

9,347

Total current liabilities 1,295,142 274 1,295,416

Total liabilities 1,458,041 4,294 1,462,335

Total equity and liabilities 3,102,144 20,896 3,123,040

172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD (Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P))

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  a. Statements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Company

1 August 2017

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment

 Investments in subsidiaries

 Investments in associates

 Other investments

129,917

310,929

60,000

4,727

--

--

--

--

129,917

310,929

60,000

4,727

Total non-current assets 505,573 -- 505,573

 Inventories

 Contract assets

 Trade and other receivables

 Current tax assets

 Dividends receivable

 Cash and cash equivalents

88,463

--

197,611

1,175

40,000

23,508

(24,477)

25,971

--

--

--

--

63,986

25,971

197,611

1,175

40,000

23,508

Total current assets 350,757 1,494 352,251

Total assets 856,330 1,494 857,824

Equity

 Share capital

 Reserves

369,109

79,870

--

1,135

369,109

81,005

Total equity 448,979 1,135 450,114

Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings

 Deferred tax liabilities

55,404

9,018

--

359

55,404

9,377

Total non-current liabilities 64,422 359 64,781

 Loans and borrowings

 Trade and other payables

139,110

203,819

--

--

139,110

203,819

Total current liabilities 342,929 -- 342,929

Total liabilities 407,351 359 407,710

Total equity and liabilities 856,330 1,494 857,824

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 173

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  a. Statements of financial position  (Cont’d)

Company

31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment

 Investments in subsidiaries

 Investments in associates

 Other investments

197,379

392,779

60,000

4,727

--

--

--

--

197,379

392,779

60,000

4,727

Total non-current assets 654,885 -- 654,885

 Inventories

 Contract assets

 Trade and other receivables

 Current tax assets

 Dividends receivable

 Cash and cash equivalents

158,224

--

365,291

1,396

30,000

45,678

(45,685)

48,879

--

--

--

--

112,539

48,879

365,291

1,396

30,000

45,678

Total current assets 600,589 3,194 603,783

Total assets 1,255,474 3,194 1,258,668

Equity

 Share capital

 Reserves

603,303

75,712

--

2,427

603,303

78,139

Total equity 679,015 2,427 681,442

Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings

 Deferred tax liabilities

49,946

12,876

--

767

49,946

13,643

Total non-current liabilities 62,822 767 63,589

 Loans and borrowings

 Trade and other payables

203,004

310,633

--

--

203,004

310,633

Total current liabilities 513,637 -- 513,637

Total liabilities 576,459 767 577,226

Total equity and liabilities 1,255,474 3,194 1,258,668

174

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD (Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P))

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  b. Statement of profit of loss and other comprehensive income

Group

For the year ended 31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Revenue

Cost of sales

4,089,191

(3,651,973)

11,545

(63,784)

4,100,736

(3,715,757)

Gross profit

Other income

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Other expenses

437,218

37,907

(84,926)

(151,376)

(32,522)

(52,239)

--

52,088

--

--

384,979

37,907

(32,838)

(151,376)

(32,522)

Results from operating activities 206,301 (151) 206,150

Finance income

Finance costs

6,467

(29,766)

--

--

6,467

(29,766)

Net finance costs (23,299) -- (23,299)

Operating profit

Share of loss of equity accounted associates, net of tax

183,002

(6,635)

(151)

--

182,851

(6,635)

Profit before tax

Tax expense

176,367

(38,133)

(151)

(581)

176,216

(38,714)

Profit for the year 138,234 (732) 137,502

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss

Net change in fair value of equity investments designated

at fair value through other comprehensive income 85,752 -- 85,752

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign

operations

Remeasurement of actuarial gain

(47,287)

286

734

--

(46,553)

286

(47,001) 734 (46,267)

Other comprehensive income for the year 38,751 734 39,485

Total comprehensive income for the year 176,985 2 176,987

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 175

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  b. Statement of profit of loss and other comprehensive income  (Cont’d)

Group

For the year ended 31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Profit attributable to:

 Owners of the Company

 Non-controlling interests

150,766

(12,532)

308

(1,040)

151,074

(13,572)

Profit for the year 138,234 (732) 137,502

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company

 Non-controlling interests

202,946

(25,961)

1,042

(1,040)

203,988

(27,001)

Total comprehensive income for the year 176,985 2 176,987

Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen) 9.27 0.02 9.29

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen) 8.56 0.02 8.58

Company

For the year ended 31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Revenue

Cost of sales

1,533,072

(1,433,407)

22,908

(45,915)

1,555,980

(1,479,322)

Gross profit

Other income

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Other expenses

99,665

63,357

(29,588)

(40,983)

(1,607)

(23,007)

--

24,707

--

--

76,658

63,357

(4,881)

(40,983)

(1,607)

Results from operating activities 90,844 1,700 92,544

Finance income

Finance costs

1,209

(11,009)

--

--

1,209

(11,009)

Net finance costs (9,800) -- (9,800)

Profit before tax

Tax expense

81,044

(9,677)

1,700

(408)

82,744

(10,085)

Profit for the year/Total comprehensive income for

the year 71,367 1,292 72,659

176

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

V.S. INDUSTRY BERHAD (Registration No. 198201008437 (88160-P))

35. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (CONT’D)

 35.1 Impacts on financial statements  (Cont’d)

  c. Statement of cash flows

Group

For the year ended 31 July 2018

As

previously

 reported

RM’000

MFRS 15

adjustments

RM’000

As

restated

RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities

 Profit before tax

 Adjustments for:

 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments

 Depreciation

 Equity settled share-based transactions

 Finance costs

 Property, plant and equipment: